

# VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 www.orlandpark.org

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 2017-0160, Version: 1

## Title/Name/Summary

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE INAUGURATION OF THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT, VILLAGE CLERK, VILLAGE TRUSTEES AND LIBRARY TRUSTEES ON MAY 15, 2017

#### **Body**

WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park (the "Village") have the authority to adopt ordinances and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/3.1-10-15, the terms of elected municipal officers shall commence on the first regular or special meeting of the Village Board after receipt of the official election results from the county clerk, except as otherwise provided by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Village desires to inaugurate the Village President, Village Clerk, three (3) Village Trustees and three (3) Library Trustees, elected at the April 4, 2017 consolidated election, at the Village Board meeting of May 15, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Village declares that it is in the best interest of the Village and its residents to inaugurate the said Village President, Village Clerk, Village Trustees and Library Trustees, elected at the April 4, 2017 consolidated election, at the Village Board meeting of May 15, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, a home rule municipality, as follows:

### **SECTION 1**

The above recitals are incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth herein.

### **SECTION 2**

The inauguration and swearing in of the Village President, Village Clerk, three (3) Village Trustees and three (3) Library Trustees, elected at the April 4, 2017 consolidated election, shall take place on May 15, 2017, as authorized by 65 ILCS 5/3.1-10-15.